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NOTRE DAME 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BASKETBALL 
SUPPLEMENTAL NOTES 

 
 
200910 ND Women’s Basketball: Game 31 
BIG EAST Conference Championship — Quarterfinal 
#6/7 [#5 seed] Notre Dame Fighting Irish (26‐4 / 12‐4 BIG EAST) vs. 
#16/16 [#4 seed] St. John’s Red Storm (24‐5 / 12‐4 BIG EAST) 
 
• DATE:  March 7, 2010 
• TIME:  Noon ET 
• AT:  Hartford, Conn. 
  XL Center (16,294) 
• SERIES:     ND leads 18‐3 
• 1ST MTG:   ND 74‐48 (1/4/96) 
• LAST MTG:   STJ 76‐71 (2/16/10) 
• TV:    ESPNU (live) 
    Beth Mowins, p‐b‐p 
    Brooke Weisbrod, color 
• RADIO:    Pulse FM (96.9/92.1) 
    UND.com 
    Bob Nagle, p‐b‐p 
• LIVE STATS:  UND.com / bigeast.org 
• TWITTER:  @ndwbbsid 
 
Storylines 
•  Notre  Dame  will  be  playing  its  10th  ranked  opponent  of  the  season  (5‐4  record  to  date),  with 
Sunday’s game being the seventh played away from home. 

•  The Irish will be seeking their eighth BIG EAST Championship semifinal berth in 15 seasons as a 
conference member, but their first since 2005.  

 
#6/7 Irish Set For BIG EAST Quarterfinal Date Sunday Against #16 St. John’s 
After  a  solid  debut  at  this  year’s  BIG  EAST  Conference  Championship,  No.  6/7  Notre  Dame  has 
advanced  to  Sunday’s  quarterfinal  round,  where  it  will  play  16th‐ranked  (and  fourth‐seeded)  St. 
John’s at noon (ET) from the XL Center in Hartford, Conn. The game will be televised live to a national 
cable  audience  on  ESPNU,  and  also  will  be  available  on  the  BIG  EAST’s  multimedia  web  site, 
www.bigeast.tv. 
  Notre Dame (26‐4) booked  its place  in  the conference tournament quarterfinals with an 89‐52 
win over Louisville in second‐round action on Saturday afternoon. The Irish made 14 of their first 19 
shots and used a 16‐3 run early in the first half to seize control, steadily pulling clear of the Cardinals 
the  rest  of  the  way.  Notre  Dame  also  shot  a  blistering  56.5  percent  (35‐of‐62)  from  the  field, 
including a season‐high 58.3 percent (7‐of‐12) from three‐point range, and collected 27 assists on 35 
baskets in the victory. 
  Senior center Erica Williamson paced five Irish players in double figures with a season‐high 16 
points and six rebounds, while freshman guard Skylar Diggins added 13 points, including 10 in the 
first seven minutes of action. 



Rankings 
•  Notre  Dame  is  ranked  sixth  in  the  latest  Associated  Press  poll  and  seventh  in  the  current 
ESPN/USA Today poll. 

•  St.  John’s  is ranked 16th  in  the  latest editions of both  the Associated Press and ESPN/USA Today 
polls. 

 
Web Sites 
•  Notre Dame:  www.UND.com 
•  St. John’s:  www.redstormsports.com 
•  BIG EAST:  www.bigeast.org 
 
The Notre DameSt. John’s Series 
Notre Dame  leads  the  all‐time  series with  St.  John’s,  18‐3,  including  a  2‐0  record when  playing  at 
neutral  sites  (both  in  the  BIG  EAST  Championship).  However,  the  recent  series  history  has  been 
particularly close, as the teams have split the past six matchups following 15 consecutive victories by 
the Irish. 
  This will mark the second consecutive year, and third time overall, that Notre Dame and St. John’s 
will square off  in the BIG EAST Championship.  In 1998, the Irish earned a 94‐57 first‐round win in 
Piscataway, N.J., behind a school‐record eight three‐pointers from Sheila McMillen. Notre Dame also 
came away victorious last year with a 62‐45 second‐round victory in Hartford (see recap later in this 
notes package). 
 
The Last Time Notre Dame and St. John’s Met 
Shenneika  Smith  scored  23  points  and Da'Shena  Stevens  added  21  to  help No.  22/23  St.  John's 
upset No. 4/3 Notre Dame 76‐71 on Feb. 16, 2010, at Carnesecca Arena in Jamaica, N.Y. 
  Sky Lindsay  scored 13 points  for  the Red Storm (21‐5, 9‐4 BIG EAST), who had never beaten a 
top‐five opponent. They are off to the best start in coach Kim Barnes Arico's eight‐year tenure. 
  Skylar Diggins scored 18 of her 20 points in the second half and Brittany Mallory added 17 to 
lead the Fighting Irish (23‐2, 10‐2), who had won eight straight since losing to Connecticut on Jan. 16 
— its only other loss of the season to this point. 
  Leading 61‐57 with 8:30 left, St.  John's held Notre Dame without a point for over six minutes to 
extend its lead to 69‐57 with 3:15 left. 
  Ashley Barlow  finally ended the Irish's drought, hitting a three‐pointer with 2:25 left. The Irish 
cut the deficit to 69‐65 on Diggins' three‐point play with 52.6 seconds left after Lindsay had missed 
the front end of a 1‐and‐1. 
  Stevens hit  the  first of  two  free  throws and  then  rebounded her own miss and was  fouled. The 
sophomore forward connected on both to make it 72‐65. 
  Notre Dame was missing  starting  guard Lindsay Schrader, who  sprained her  left  ankle  in  two 
days earlier in a win over DePaul. 
  St. John's led by 11 points early in the second half before Diggins took over. She scored seven of 
Notre Dame's  10 points  as  the  Irish  cut  their  deficit  to  one. The  freshman guard  started  the  spurt 
with a three‐point play then converted four free throws around Mallory's three‐point play. 
  Smith ended the run with  five straight points  to extend the  lead back to 56‐50 midway through 
the second half. 
  Notre Dame cut its deficit to 61‐57 on Devereaux Peters' putback with 8:30 left. 
  St.  John's  took an 18‐6  lead  in  the  first 5 1/2 minutes of  the game as Lindsay had seven points. 
Nadirah McKenith's nifty drive down the middle of the lane for a layup capped the early spurt. St. 
John's made eight of its first 12 shots, but then went cold from the field missing nine straight as Notre 
Dame climbed within 21‐20 on Erica Williamson's layup. 
  Kelly McManmon finally ended the seven‐minute drought hitting a three‐pointer to start a 16‐5 
spurt that restored the 12‐point lead. Smith's layup with 2:08 left made it 37‐25. Notre Dame closed 
to five and trailed by 39‐32 at halftime. 
 



The Last Time Notre Dame and St. John’s Met At The BIG EAST Championship 
Lindsay Schrader had 16 points and Natalie Novosel added 15 as No. 20/17 Notre Dame defeated 
St.  John’s  62‐45,  on March  7,  2009,  in  the  second  round  of  the  BIG  EAST  Championship  at  the  XL 
Center in Hartford, Conn. 
  St. John’s Da’Shena Stevens, chosen the BIG EAST Freshman of the Year two days earlier, had 12 
points for the Red Storm. 
  The  teams traded the  lead  five  times  in  the second half and St.  John’s  led 35‐33 before  the  Irish 
went on a 16‐2 run. Novosel scored seven points and Melissa Lechlitner had five during that stretch. 
  A three‐pointer by Ashley Barlow at the shot‐clock buzzer gave the Irish a 58‐45 lead with 3:53 
left, and Notre Dame cruised from there. 
  “It’s like the dagger to the defense,” said Irish head coach Muffet McGraw. “You play great defense 
for 29 seconds and then somebody hits a three and it really deflated them.” 
  Notre Dame opened the game on a 9‐2 run, despite hitting just two of its first 10 shots. St. John’s 
also was 2‐of‐10 from the field early and had just six points midway through the first half. 
  But the Red Storm kept chipping away, and Sky Lindsay’s driving  layup with a minute  left gave 
them a 22‐20 lead at intermission. 
  “I  felt  like we ran out of gas a  little bit, missed some chippies, allowed them to score some easy 
baskets,” said St. John’s coach Kim Barnes Arico. 
 
Other Notre DameSt. John’s Series Tidbits 
•  St. John’s had not scored more than 60 points in its first 14 series games against Notre Dame, but 

has topped that mark in six of the past seven matchups, including a series‐high 76 points in this 
year’s regular season contest (a 76‐71 Red Storm victory at Carnesecca Arena on Feb. 16). 

•  Conversely, the Irish have scored fewer than 66 points only three times in 21 series games against 
St.  John’s.  The most  recent  of  those  three  came  in  last  year’s  BIG  EAST  Championship  second‐
round game (won by Notre Dame, 62‐45). 

•  The  first  14  games  in  the  series were  decided by  13 points  or more,  all  going  in Notre Dame’s 
favor. However, five of the past seven contests have seen spreads of 10 points or fewer, with St. 
John’s winning three of those five recent close affairs. 

•  The  66‐31  Irish  victory  over  St.  John’s  in  2002  at  the  Joyce  Center  marked  the  fourth‐lowest 
opponent  scoring  total  in  school  history,  the  second‐lowest  by  a  Division  I  opponent,  and  the 
lowest ever by a conference opponent in any of Notre Dame’s three league affiliations (North Star, 
Midwestern Collegiate, BIG EAST). 

•  Although Notre Dame technically doesn’t have a New York resident on this year’s roster, senior 
center Erica Williamson spent many of her formative years growing up in Rochester, where she 
attended Honeoye Falls‐Lima High School for three years and led them to a state title as a junior in 
2004‐05. 

•  If  one  of  the  assistant  coaches  on  the  St.  John’s  bench  looks  particularly  familiar,  she  ought  to. 
First‐year  Red  Storm  aide Megan Duffy  was  an  All‐America  (and  Academic  All‐America)  point 
guard at Notre Dame from 2002‐06, helping the Irish to NCAA Sweet 16 berths in 2003 and 2004 
while becoming one of only three Notre Dame players ever to amass 1,000 points, 500 assists and 
200  steals  in  her  career  (along  with Karen  Robinson  and  current  Irish  assistant  coach Niele 
Ivey). 

 
The Second Time Around 
Notre Dame and St. John’s will be playing in the BIG EAST Championship for the second consecutive 
season. This  isn’t an entirely unique occurrence  for  the Irish, who have seen the same opponent  in 
back‐to‐back tournaments seven times since joining the BIG EAST in 1995‐96. Most recently in 2005 
and 2006, Notre Dame  faced Connecticut  in  the  semifinals  (L,  67‐54)  and quarterfinals  (L,  71‐60), 
respectively, with both games taking place in Hartford. 
  That was the fifth time the Irish and Huskies met in consecutive BIG EAST tourneys, having also 
squared off for the conference title in Notre Dame’s first four seasons as a league member (1996‐99). 
In  addition,  the  Irish  saw  Villanova  in  back‐to‐back  tournament  quarterfinals  in  Piscataway,  N.J. 



(1998 – W, 56‐48; 1999 – W, 83‐53), and also tangled with Rutgers in consecutive semifinals — 1999 
in Piscataway (W, 68‐61) and 2000 in Storrs, Conn. (L, 81‐72 in overtime). 
 
Empire (State) Records 
Notre  Dame  is  47‐5  (.904)  all‐time  against  New  York‐based  teams,  including  a  4‐1  (.800)  record 
when  playing  at  a  neutral  site.  The  Irish  are  2‐1  against  New  York  schools  this  season,  having 
defeated  Iona,  80‐45  on Nov.  22  at  Purcell  Pavilion,  and  edging  Syracuse,  74‐73,  on  Jan.  30  at  the 
Carrier Dome, before the 76‐71 loss at St. John’s back on Feb. 16. 
  Coincidentally,  St.  John’s  and  Syracuse  account  for  all  five  Empire  State wins  over Notre Dame 
(three by the Red Storm and two by the Orange). In addition, Syracuse owns the only neutral‐site win 
for a New York team over the Irish, having shaded Notre Dame, 84‐79, on March 3, 2002, in the BIG 
EAST Championship quarterfinals at Piscataway, N.J. 
 
48 Hours 
Since the start of last season, Notre Dame has played 11 times when it has had a short one‐day break 
(or less) between games, including three games in three days over this year’s Thanksgiving weekend 
at the Paradise Jam in the U.S. Virgin Islands. However, when faced with such a tight turnaround, the 
Irish  have  risen  to  the  occasion,  going  8‐3  (.727)  on  the  back  half  of  these  two‐game  (or  more) 
blitzes. 
  This  season, Notre Dame  is 4‐2  in  these 48‐hour  challenges, winning  twice  at  the Paradise  Jam 
(South  Carolina  and  No.  20/17  Oklahoma),  and  then  at  home  on  New  Year’s  Eve  vs.  No.  18/16 
Vanderbilt (returning from a road trip to UCF less than two days earlier). The Irish also earned a 75‐
63 win at Rutgers on Feb. 1, two days after a narrow 74‐73 win at Syracuse. 
  However, Notre Dame has lost on the back half of its two most recent “quick changes”. On Feb. 16, 
the Irish dropped a 76‐71 verdict at No. 22/23 St. John’s, two days after a 90‐66 home victory over 
DePaul (the game in which fifth‐year senior guard/tri‐captain Lindsay Schrader suffered a sprained 
left ankle and subsequently missed two games). Then, on March 1, Notre Dame fell at home to top‐
ranked Connecticut, 76‐51, two days after a 72‐47 win at Seton Hall. 
  Sunday’s game will mark the fourth time in a little more than a month Notre Dame has tackled a 
tight turnaround. 
 
Spread The Wealth 
Notre  Dame  has  seen  at  least  eight  different  players  led  the  team  in  scoring  and  rebounding  this 
season.  That  has  been  even  more  evident  in  the  past  eight  games,  with  seven  different  players 
leading the Irish in scoring during that time. 
  In addition, 11 of the 13 players on the Irish roster have scored in double figures at least once this 
season,  including  sophomore  guard  Fraderica  Miller,  and  freshman  guards  Skylar  Diggins  and 
Kaila Turner, who each topped the 10‐point mark for the first time in their careers. 
  What’s more, five different players have scored at least 20 points in a game this year. Diggins has 
five  20‐point  games  (San  Diego  State,  Louisville,  Syracuse,  Pittsburgh,  St.  John’s),  while  senior 
guard/tri‐captain  Melissa  Lechlitner  (Purdue,  Marquette)  has  reached  that  mark  twice.  Senior 
guard/tri‐captain Ashley  Barlow  (Georgetown),  junior  forward Becca  Bruszewski  (DePaul)  and 
junior guard Brittany Mallory (Valparaiso) have one 20‐point game apiece. 
 
Tough Enough 
Notre Dame has  faced a rigorous schedule  this season,  taking on nine ranked opponents. The  Irish 
also have risen to that challenge quite well, winning five of those nine contests (Michigan State, San 
Diego  State,  Oklahoma,  Vanderbilt  and West  Virginia),  including  three  victories  away  from  home 
(MSU, SDSU and OU). 
  In addition, two of the four losses to ranked opponents (at St. John’s and at Georgetown) came by 
10 points or fewer and occurred while fifth‐year senior guard Lindsay Schrader was sidelined with 
a sprained left ankle (the first two games Schrader missed in her college career). 



  Four  of  Notre  Dame’s  five  wins  over  ranked  opponents  this  season  came  during  the  non‐
conference portion of the schedule, marking the second consecutive year in which the Irish defeated 
four Top 25 non‐conference foes. 
 
Game #30 Recap: Louisville 
Notre Dame was the only one among five ranked BIG EAST teams not to get a bye into the conference 
tournament quarterfinals. 
  The Irish didn't need it. 
  Erica Williamson led five players in double figures with 16 points and No. 6 Notre Dame routed 
Louisville 89‐52 Saturday in the tournament's second round. 
  "It's nice to get a feel for the gym," Williamson said. "We weren't able to have a shootaround, with 
the  schedule  that  we  had,  and  the  teams  playing  yesterday.  So,  it's  great  to  go  out  there,  feel 
comfortable in the first half and just work on things in the second." 
  Skylar Diggins  had 13 points, Devereaux Peters  added 11,  and Lindsay Schrader  and Becca 
Bruszewski each had 10. The Irish (26‐4) advance to play No. 16 St.  John's  in the quarterfinals on 
Sunday (noon ET on ESPNU). 
  Monique Reid had 23 points and 13 rebounds  to  lead Louisville. The Cardinals end  the season 
14‐17, a year after losing in the national championship game to Connecticut. 
  Notre Dame and St. John's ended the regular season in a fourth‐place tie in the BIG EAST, but the 
Red Storm earned the No. 4 seed with a 76‐71 win over the Irish last month. Notre Dame also had to 
play undefeated Connecticut twice, something that hurt its seeding. 
  But Irish coach Muffet McGraw said the extra game might end up helping her team. 
  "I was really pleased to be able to get out on the floor and get Skylar a run and Devereaux" she 
said. "Those guys didn't play last year, so it was still a  little bit new for them. So,  it was great to be 
able to get out, get on the floor and see what it's going to be like tomorrow." 
  The Irish used a 10‐0 run to build an early 15‐6 lead, and the rout was on. They hit 14 of their first 
19 shots, and forced Louisville into 15 first‐half turnovers. 
  A 13‐0 run gave the Irish a 38‐16 lead. 
  Louisville missed its final seven shots of the half, did not score in the last four minutes and trailed 
47‐21 at halftime. 
  Notre Dame shot 56 percent from the floor, had 46 points in the paint and held Louisville to under 
30‐percent shooting in the first half. 
  A three‐pointer by Brittany Mallory made it 60‐28 with 12 minutes left. 
  Williamson put an exclamation point on the game with a three‐point shot with 1:35 left, the first 
three‐pointer of the senior center's career. 
  "Our team is a great three‐point shooting team, so it was fun to go out there and be a part of it," 
she said. "I think I'm officially 1 for 3 on the career, so 33 percent, not that bad. I'm pretty happy." 
  Louisville was hampered by the loss of several key players this season. Point guard Deseree Byrd 
and Laura Terry  both  sustained season‐ending knee  injuries and Ashley Rainey  left  the  team  for 
personal reasons. Center Chauntise Wright, who missed last season with an injury, was not granted 
an extra semester of eligibility. 
  "I  feel  like we responded the best way we could with all  the  injuries and everything that's been 
going on this year," Reid said. "I think we did good.” 
 
Noting The Louisville Game 
•  Notre Dame advances to the quarterfinals of the BIG EAST Conference Championship for the 14th 

time in its 15 seasons as a conference member (1995‐96 to present). 
•  Saturday's 37‐point margin of victory and 89 points scored were the most for the Fighting Irish in 

the BIG EAST Championship since March 4, 2001, when Notre Dame downed Georgetown, 89‐33 
in the tournament quarterfinals at Storrs, Conn. 

•  The 37‐point margin was the largest for the Fighting Irish in any postseason game since March 17, 
2001, when Notre Dame opened its run to the NCAA national championship with a 98‐49 win over 
Alcorn State at Purcell Pavilion. 

•  Notre Dame  last  scored more  than 89 points  in a postseason game on March 30, 2001, when  it 
defeated Connecticut, 90‐75 in the NCAA Women's Final Four semifinals in St. Louis. 



•  The Fighting  Irish also notched  their highest point  total and widest victory margin  in 14 career 
games at Hartford's XL Center, improving to 4‐10 (.286) all‐time at that arena. 

•  Since  joining the BIG EAST in 1995‐96, Notre Dame now is 55‐14 (.797)  in  its  first game after a 
double‐digit loss, including a 3‐0 record this season (two of this victories coming over Louisville 
on Jan. 19 and March 6, as well as a Feb. 23 triumph over Marquette). 

•  Notre Dame's .565 field goal percentage was its second‐highest ratio of the season, topped only by 
a  .578 percentage on Dec. 8 vs.  IPFW at Purcell Pavilion;  it's also the third time  in the past  four 
games that the Fighting Irish have shot better than 50 percent from the floor. 

•  Notre  Dame  connected  at  a  .633  clip  in  the  first  half,  its  best  shooting  half  since  Jan.  10,  2009 
(66.7, 18‐of‐27 in 2nd half vs. Georgetown at Purcell Pavilion). 

•  Notre Dame shot a season‐best .583 (7‐of‐12) from the three‐point line, bettering a .571 ratio (4‐
for‐7) vs. Villanova on Jan. 9 at Purcell Pavilion. 

•  The Fighting Irish held an opponent to fewer than 60 points for the 12th time this season (12‐0 
record) and forced at least 20 opponent turnovers for the 22nd time this year. 

•  Notre Dame's 27 assists also were the second‐highest mark of the season, exceeded only by a 31‐
assist night vs. Arkansas‐Pine Bluff in the season opener on Nov. 15 at Purcell Pavilion. 

•  The Fighting  Irish  regain a 5‐4  series  lead over Louisville, with Saturday marking  the  first‐ever 
BIG EAST Championship contest between the schools. 

•  It also was the most points scored and largest victory margin by Notre Dame in the series with the 
Cardinals. 

•  The 26‐point halftime  lead was Notre Dame's  largest  against  a BIG EAST opponent  this  season, 
topping the 21‐point (43‐22) intermission spread on Jan. 9 vs. Villanova. 

•  Senior center Erica Williamson scored a season‐high 16 points and became the eighth different 
Notre Dame player  to  lead  the  team  in scoring at  least once  this  season, with  the Fighting  Irish 
now having had seven different leading scorers in the past eight games. 

•  Williamson notched her  fourth double‐digit scoring game of  the year and first since Dec. 20 (10 
points vs. Charlotte at Purcell Pavilion); her previous season high was 11 points vs. IPFW on Dec. 
8, also at Purcell Pavilion. 

•  Williamson  connected  on  the  first  three‐point  field  goal  of  her  career  late  in  the  second  half, 
making her the 10th Notre Dame player to hit a triple this season. 

•  Senior guard/tri‐captain Ashley Barlow moved  into 10th place on Notre Dame's career scoring 
list with 1,446 points, passing Sheila McMillen (1,439 from 1995‐99). 

•  Freshman guard Skylar Diggins had three steals vs. Louisville, giving her 68 thefts  for  the year 
and breaking Coquese Washington's school record for steals by a rookie (67 in 1989‐90). 

•  Diggins now has 405 points this season, becoming only the fourth freshman in school history to 
score 400 points  in her  rookie  campaign  (and  first  since Alicia Ratay  had 447 points  in 1999‐
2000). 

•  All 12 Notre Dame players who suited up for Saturday's game scored, including sophomore guard 
Fraderica Miller, who was making her first appearance since recovering from arthroscopic knee 
surgery following the Jan. 9 game vs. Villanova. 

•  Notre Dame had five double‐figure scorers for the fifth time this season, and improves to 21‐1 this 
season when having at least three players score in double figures. 

•  Sophomore guard Natalie Novosel tied her career high with six assists, a mark she first set in the 
Nov. 15 season opener vs. Arkansas‐Pine Bluff at Purcell Pavilion. 

 
— ND 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2009-10 ND Women's Basketball
Notre Dame Combined Team Statistics (as of Mar 06, 2010)

All games

RECORD: OVERALL HOME AWAY NEUTRAL
ALL GAMES 26-4 14-1 8-3 4-0
CONFERENCE 12-4 7-1 5-3 0-0
NON-CONFERENCE 14-0 7-0 3-0 4-0

Total 3-Point F-Throw Rebounds

## Player gp-gs min avg fg-fga fg% 3fg-fga 3fg% ft-fta ft% off def tot avg pf dq a to blk stl pts avg

04 DIGGINS, Skylar 30-25 859 28.6 140-320  . 4 3 8 32-89  . 3 6 0 93-121  . 7 6 9 43 79 122 4.1 71 0 89 80 18 68 405 13.5

20 BARLOW, Ashley 30-30 843 28.1 110-253  . 4 3 5 48-127  . 3 7 8 71-88  . 8 0 7 61 98 159 5.3 49 0 74 57 6 73 339 11.3

24 SCHRADER, Lindsay 28-28 699 25.0 130-234  . 5 5 6 0-1  . 0 0 0 53-93  . 5 7 0 60 131 191 6.8 32 0 43 49 5 20 313 11.2

32 BRUSZEWSKI, Becca 29-26 560 19.3 116-232  . 5 0 0 8-28  . 2 8 6 39-58  . 6 7 2 42 54 96 3.3 77 2 45 36 15 20 279 9.6

23 LECHLITNER, Melissa 30-30 866 28.9 90-235  . 3 8 3 27-61  . 4 4 3 34-40  . 8 5 0 11 45 56 1.9 40 1 99 82 4 37 241 8.0

22 MALLORY, Brittany 30-2 602 20.1 72-194  . 3 7 1 27-86  . 3 1 4 49-66  . 7 4 2 30 66 96 3.2 55 0 74 54 5 59 220 7.3

14 PETERS, Devereaux 20-0 359 18.0 53-113  . 4 6 9 0-1  . 0 0 0 29-46  . 6 3 0 40 77 117 5.9 55 0 19 22 27 24 135 6.8

21 NOVOSEL, Natalie 30-4 479 16.0 55-131  . 4 2 0 6-18  . 3 3 3 43-59  . 7 2 9 24 45 69 2.3 46 0 55 52 6 44 159 5.3

52 WILLIAMSON, Erica 29-4 326 11.2 45-78  . 5 7 7 1-3  . 3 3 3 35-58  . 6 0 3 26 51 77 2.7 40 0 17 22 18 9 126 4.3

01 SOLOMON, Erica 11-0 107 9.7 12-31  . 3 8 7 0-1  . 0 0 0 13-19  . 6 8 4 7 7 14 1.3 18 0 10 9 7 7 37 3.4

12 MILLER, Fraderica 14-0 116 8.3 15-22  . 6 8 2 0-0  . 0 0 0 3-8  . 3 7 5 15 14 29 2.1 13 0 9 16 2 15 33 2.4

15 TURNER, Kaila 19-0 121 6.4 14-34  . 4 1 2 3-15  . 2 0 0 6-10  . 6 0 0 1 14 15 0.8 8 0 15 12 0 7 37 1.9

44 CHRISTIANSEN, Alen 15-1 50 3.3 6-16  . 3 7 5 2-8  . 2 5 0 2-2 1.000 4 5 9 0.6 4 0 0 3 0 5 16 1.1

10 x-WATSON, Kellie 1-0 13 13.0 0-3  . 0 0 0 0-3  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0 1 1 1.0 2 0 1 0 1 1 0 0.0

Team 60 68 128 6

Total.......... 0 6000 858-1896  . 4 5 3 154-441  . 3 4 9 470-668  . 7 0 4 424 755 1179 0.0 510 3 550 500 114 389 2340 0.0

Opponents...... 0 6000 691-1713  . 4 0 3 121-384  . 3 1 5 351-523  . 6 7 1 360 719 1079 0.0 558 15 396 688 105 260 1854 0.0

x-Inactive player

TEAM STATISTICS ND OPP
SCORING 2340 1854
  Points per game 78.0 61.8
  Scoring margin +16.2 -
FIELD GOALS-ATT 858-1896 691-1713
  Field goal pct  . 4 5 3  . 4 0 3
3 POINT FG-ATT 154-441 121-384
  3-point FG pct  . 3 4 9  . 3 1 5
  3-pt FG made per game 5.1 4.0
FREE THROWS-ATT 470-668 351-523
  Free throw pct  . 7 0 4  . 6 7 1
  F-Throws made per game 15.7 11.7
REBOUNDS 1179 1079
  Rebounds per game 39.3 36.0
  Rebounding margin +3.3 -
ASSISTS 550 396
  Assists per game 18.3 13.2
TURNOVERS 500 688
  Turnovers per game 16.7 22.9
  Turnover margin +6.3 -
  Assist/turnover ratio 1.1 0.6
STEALS 389 260
  Steals per game 13.0 8.7
BLOCKS 114 105
  Blocks per game 3.8 3.5
ATTENDANCE 130154 47031
  Home games-Avg/Game 15-8677 11-4112
  Neutral site-Avg/Game - 4-448

Score by Periods 1st 2nd Totals
Notre Dame 1164 1176 2340
Opponents 905 949 1854

Date Opponent Score Att.

11/15/09 ARKANSAS-PINE BLUFF W 102-57 9080
11/19/09 at Michigan State W 68-67 5274
11/22/09 IONA W 80-45 8511

+ 11/26/09 vs San Diego State W 84-79 506
+ 11/27/09 vs South Carolina W 78-55 577
+ 11/28/09 vs Oklahoma W 81-71 711

12/02/09 EASTERN MICHIGAN W 69-59 8024
12/08/09 IPFW W 96-60 7776
12/12/09 VALPARAISO W 88-47 8326
12/20/09 CHARLOTTE W 90-31 8821
12/29/09 at UCF W 85-52 809
12/31/09 VANDERBILT W 74-69 9149
01/04/10 at Purdue W 79-75 10453

* 01/09/10 VILLANOVA W 81-46 8917
* 01/12/10 SOUTH FLORIDA W 81-64 8097
* 01/16/10 at Connecticut  L 46-70 10167
* 01/19/10 at Louisville W 78-60 6324
* 01/24/10 WEST VIRGINIA W 74-66 9149
* 01/27/10 PROVIDENCE W 84-59 7708
* 01/30/10 at Syracuse W 74-73 3436
* 02/01/10 at Rutgers W 75-63 3648
* 02/06/10 PITTSBURGH W 86-76 9149
* 02/09/10 at Cincinnati W 66-50 472
* 02/14/10 DEPAUL W 90-66 9149
* 02/16/10 at St. John's  L 71-76 1350
* 02/20/10 at Georgetown  L 66-76 2417
* 02/23/10 MARQUETTE W 82-67 9149
* 02/27/10 at Seton Hall W 72-47 887
* 03/01/10 CONNECTICUT  L 51-76 9149
# 03/06/10 vs Louisville W 89-52 0

* = BIG EAST Conference game
+ = Paradise Jam (St. Thomas, U.S. Virgin Islands)
# = BIG EAST Conference Championship (Hartford, Conn.)



2009-10 ND Women's Basketball
Notre Dame Points-Rebounds-Assists (as of Mar 06, 2 010)

All games

01 04 12 14 15 20 21

Opponent Date Score SOLOMON,ER DIGGINS,SK MILLER,FRA PETERS,DEV TURNER,KAI BARLOW,ASH NOVOSEL,NA

ARKANSAS-PINE BLUFF 11/15/09 102-57 W DNP  1 4 - 8 - 5  1 1 - 7 - 2 DNP  2 - 1 - 2  1 5 - 5 - 2  1 0 - 4 - 6
at Michigan State 11/19/09 68-67 W  2 - 2 - 0  9 - 1 - 2  0 - 0 - 0 DNP DNP  1 8 - 7 - 2  6 - 1 - 3
IONA 11/22/09 80-45 W  0 - 0 - 1  1 7 - 4 - 3  2 - 1 - 1 DNP  2 - 1 - 1  8 - 5 - 3  8 - 3 - 0
vs San Diego State 11/26/09 84-79 W  6 - 4 - 1  2 1 - 6 - 3  0 - 0 - 0 DNP DNP  7 - 7 - 3  2 - 2 - 1
vs South Carolina 11/27/09 78-55 W  9 - 4 - 1  1 2 - 4 - 2  0 - 4 - 0 DNP  0 - 0 - 1  1 4 - 6 - 4  3 - 3 - 0
vs Oklahoma 11/28/09 81-71 W  7 - 4 - 2  1 6 - 4 - 4 DNP DNP DNP  1 2 - 6 - 0  8 - 2 - 1
EASTERN MICHIGAN 12/02/09 69-59 W  0 - 0 - 0  1 5 - 6 - 1  0 - 2 - 0 DNP DNP  5 - 5 - 3  7 - 8 - 5
IPFW 12/08/09 96-60 W DNP  9 - 3 - 0  6 - 6 - 2 DNP  5 - 2 - 3  1 2 - 0 - 3  1 0 - 6 - 4
VALPARAISO 12/12/09 88-47 W DNP  6 - 4 - 3  4 - 4 - 2 DNP  3 - 1 - 0  1 1 - 6 - 3  1 2 - 4 - 2
CHARLOTTE 12/20/09 90-31 W  8 - 0 - 1  9 - 6 - 5  2 - 2 - 1 DNP  1 1 - 4 - 1  1 9 - 8 - 1  8 - 2 - 1
at UCF 12/29/09 85-52 W  1 - 0 - 0  1 2 - 4 - 0  2 - 2 - 0  2 - 2 - 0  2 - 0 - 1  1 5 - 2 - 1  8 - 3 - 2
VANDERBILT 12/31/09 74-69 W  0 - 0 - 1  1 5 - 7 - 4  0 - 0 - 1  7 - 8 - 2 DNP  8 - 8 - 2  1 - 0 - 1
at Purdue 01/04/10 79-75 W  0 - 0 - 1  1 5 - 2 - 4  2 - 0 - 0  6 - 8 - 3 DNP  1 3 - 8 - 1  0 - 1 - 0
VILLANOVA 01/09/10 81-46 W  4 - 0 - 2  1 8 - 2 - 2  2 - 0 - 0  6 - 4 - 1  2 - 4 - 1  7 - 3 - 2  6 - 1 - 1
SOUTH FLORIDA 01/12/10 81-64 W DNP  1 4 - 4 - 1 DNP  2 - 4 - 2  0 - 0 - 0  9 - 1 1 - 5  1 2 - 2 - 1
at Connecticut 01/16/10 46-70 L DNP  6 - 1 - 2 DNP  1 2 - 8 - 0  2 - 0 - 0  1 0 - 6 - 0  0 - 1 - 1
at Louisville 01/19/10 78-60 W DNP  2 0 - 3 - 2 DNP  6 - 5 - 0  0 - 0 - 0  1 8 - 7 - 3  3 - 2 - 0
WEST VIRGINIA 01/24/10 74-66 W DNP  1 5 - 3 - 3 DNP  0 - 3 - 0 DNP  1 0 - 4 - 7  8 - 2 - 1
PROVIDENCE 01/27/10 84-59 W DNP  1 0 - 3 - 4 DNP  8 - 4 - 0  0 - 0 - 1  1 0 - 2 - 4  1 2 - 4 - 5
at Syracuse 01/30/10 74-73 W DNP  2 1 - 6 - 6 DNP  5 - 7 - 2 DNP  1 9 - 2 - 0  0 - 0 - 2
at Rutgers 02/01/10 75-63 W DNP  1 4 - 4 - 1 DNP  1 1 - 5 - 0 DNP  9 - 4 - 2  2 - 0 - 1
PITTSBURGH 02/06/10 86-76 W DNP  2 3 - 1 0 - 6 DNP  6 - 5 - 0 DNP  5 - 5 - 2  6 - 0 - 3
at Cincinnati 02/09/10 66-50 W DNP  9 - 4 - 2 DNP  4 - 2 - 0  0 - 0 - 0  1 1 - 3 - 0  3 - 3 - 1
DEPAUL 02/14/10 90-66 W DNP  1 8 - 3 - 3 DNP  8 - 7 - 0  0 - 0 - 0  9 - 6 - 8  8 - 3 - 3
at St. John's 02/16/10 71-76 L DNP  2 0 - 2 - 0 DNP  9 - 1 4 - 2  0 - 0 - 0  1 0 - 6 - 2  4 - 0 - 0
at Georgetown 02/20/10 66-76 L DNP  9 - 4 - 4 DNP  2 - 0 - 1  0 - 0 - 0  2 1 - 8 - 3  2 - 2 - 2
MARQUETTE 02/23/10 82-67 W DNP  8 - 6 - 9 DNP  7 - 9 - 1 DNP  1 1 - 3 - 0  2 - 0 - 1
at Seton Hall 02/27/10 72-47 W DNP  9 - 2 - 3 DNP  8 - 8 - 3  2 - 1 - 0  9 - 8 - 2  6 - 4 - 1
CONNECTICUT 03/01/10 51-76 L DNP  8 - 2 - 2 DNP  1 5 - 7 - 0  1 - 0 - 2  5 - 6 - 4  0 - 4 - 0
vs Louisville 03/06/10 89-52 W DNP  1 3 - 4 - 3  2 - 1 - 0  1 1 - 7 - 2  5 - 1 - 2  9 - 2 - 2  2 - 2 - 6

22 23 24 32 44 52

Opponent Date Score MALLORY,BR LECHLITNER SCHRADER,L BRUSZEWSKI CHRISTIANS WILLIAMSON

ARKANSAS-PINE BLUFF 11/15/09 102-57 W  1 0 - 6 - 3  0 - 4 - 6  1 1 - 2 - 2  1 9 - 1 0 - 2 DNP  1 0 - 5 - 0
at Michigan State 11/19/09 68-67 W  5 - 2 - 1  7 - 3 - 2  1 2 - 1 4 - 1  5 - 5 - 1 DNP  4 - 1 - 0
IONA 11/22/09 80-45 W  9 - 4 - 3  7 - 2 - 4  6 - 9 - 4  1 4 - 3 - 1  3 - 1 - 0  4 - 1 - 0
vs San Diego State 11/26/09 84-79 W  1 5 - 2 - 1  8 - 4 - 6  1 6 - 7 - 1  7 - 0 - 1 DNP  2 - 2 - 1
vs South Carolina 11/27/09 78-55 W  2 - 3 - 0  1 5 - 1 - 1  8 - 5 - 2  1 1 - 4 - 0  0 - 0 - 0  4 - 1 - 2
vs Oklahoma 11/28/09 81-71 W  1 5 - 7 - 5  5 - 1 - 4  1 1 - 6 - 0  7 - 7 - 1 DNP  0 - 0 - 0
EASTERN MICHIGAN 12/02/09 69-59 W  5 - 3 - 2  8 - 0 - 4  1 5 - 7 - 1  1 4 - 6 - 1 DNP DNP
IPFW 12/08/09 96-60 W  9 - 4 - 3  2 - 2 - 0  1 4 - 8 - 3  1 8 - 2 - 5  0 - 1 - 0  1 1 - 4 - 2
VALPARAISO 12/12/09 88-47 W  2 2 - 3 - 1  3 - 0 - 6  9 - 8 - 2  1 1 - 7 - 3  0 - 1 - 0  7 - 5 - 1
CHARLOTTE 12/20/09 90-31 W  8 - 4 - 7  2 - 3 - 0  4 - 6 - 0  4 - 3 - 2  5 - 1 - 0  1 0 - 5 - 1
at UCF 12/29/09 85-52 W  1 6 - 4 - 0  3 - 1 - 6  1 1 - 7 - 1  8 - 1 - 2  2 - 1 - 0  3 - 1 - 1
VANDERBILT 12/31/09 74-69 W  8 - 5 - 5  1 4 - 3 - 3  1 8 - 1 4 - 0  3 - 3 - 0 DNP  0 - 4 - 0
at Purdue 01/04/10 79-75 W  5 - 4 - 3  2 2 - 3 - 1  1 5 - 2 - 4 DNP DNP  1 - 6 - 1
VILLANOVA 01/09/10 81-46 W  8 - 0 - 3  1 1 - 0 - 3  5 - 3 - 2  7 - 1 - 1  2 - 1 - 0  3 - 1 - 0
SOUTH FLORIDA 01/12/10 81-64 W  7 - 1 - 4  1 1 - 1 - 4  1 8 - 1 3 - 2  8 - 4 - 4  0 - 0 - 0  0 - 1 - 2
at Connecticut 01/16/10 46-70 L  3 - 1 - 1  0 - 1 - 1  6 - 9 - 2  4 - 1 - 0 DNP  3 - 3 - 0
at Louisville 01/19/10 78-60 W  0 - 0 - 1  1 4 - 0 - 2  1 2 - 1 0 - 2  5 - 6 - 7  0 - 0 - 0  0 - 0 - 0
WEST VIRGINIA 01/24/10 74-66 W  5 - 4 - 1  1 2 - 1 - 2  1 6 - 1 2 - 0  8 - 6 - 0 DNP  0 - 0 - 0
PROVIDENCE 01/27/10 84-59 W  3 - 1 - 1  9 - 3 - 5  1 4 - 9 - 3  1 0 - 3 - 0  0 - 1 - 0  8 - 3 - 0
at Syracuse 01/30/10 74-73 W  1 1 - 2 - 4  2 - 3 - 5  5 - 6 - 0  7 - 1 - 0 DNP  4 - 3 - 0
at Rutgers 02/01/10 75-63 W  0 - 4 - 1  1 2 - 3 - 4  1 0 - 9 - 0  1 3 - 2 - 0 DNP  4 - 5 - 0
PITTSBURGH 02/06/10 86-76 W  6 - 3 - 2  6 - 2 - 4  1 8 - 6 - 4  1 0 - 1 - 3 DNP  6 - 3 - 1
at Cincinnati 02/09/10 66-50 W  2 - 8 - 3  6 - 1 - 2  1 6 - 4 - 0  1 4 - 8 - 4  0 - 0 - 0  1 - 1 - 2
DEPAUL 02/14/10 90-66 W  6 - 7 - 4  9 - 4 - 2  2 - 0 - 2  2 5 - 2 - 2  0 - 0 - 0  5 - 3 - 0
at St. John's 02/16/10 71-76 L  1 7 - 5 - 2  2 - 2 - 4 DNP  5 - 1 - 0 DNP  4 - 1 - 0
at Georgetown 02/20/10 66-76 L  9 - 2 - 2  1 1 - 3 - 3 DNP  4 - 0 - 0 DNP  8 - 4 - 0
MARQUETTE 02/23/10 82-67 W  5 - 1 - 3  2 3 - 1 - 6  1 7 - 6 - 0  5 - 3 - 0  2 - 1 - 0  2 - 3 - 3
at Seton Hall 02/27/10 72-47 W  4 - 1 - 2  1 0 - 1 - 5  1 2 - 2 - 2  8 - 2 - 2  0 - 0 - 0  4 - 1 - 0
CONNECTICUT 03/01/10 51-76 L  0 - 2 - 2  3 - 2 - 2  2 - 3 - 0  1 5 - 3 - 0 DNP  2 - 4 - 0
vs Louisville 03/06/10 89-52 W  5 - 3 - 4  4 - 1 - 2  1 0 - 4 - 3  1 0 - 1 - 3  2 - 1 - 0  1 6 - 6 - 0



2009-10 ND Women's Basketball
Notre Dame Team Game-by-Game Comparison (as of Mar 06, 2010)

All games

Opponent 1st 2nd Score Mar Total FG FG Pct 3-Pointers 3FG Pct Free Throws FT Pct Rebounds Assist T/Over Block Steal Fouls

ARKANSAS-PINE BLUFF 58/34 44/23 102-57 +45 42-79/21-68 .532/.309 5-16/6-23 .313/.261 13-25/9-16 .520/.563 58/38 +20 31/14 27/33 2/4 21/17 16/21

Michigan State 41/33 27/34 68-67 +1 22-65/26-64 .338/.406 5-16/1-7 .313/.143 19-25/14-22 .760/.636 44/45 (1) 12/13 17/21 6/9 9/6 20/22

IONA 38/24 42/21 80-45 +35 28-66/15-42 .424/.357 8-20/6-16 .400/.375 16-24/9-13 .667/.692 41/30 +11 21/11 15/33 2/4 21/6 18/20

San Diego State 44/29 40/50 84-79 +5 32-63/29-69 .508/.420 3-11/4-11 .273/.364 17-32/17-24 .531/.708 40/43 (3) 18/15 20/23 4/3 13/13 19/25

South Carolina 44/37 34/18 78-55 +23 31-66/16-50 .470/.320 5-18/4-11 .278/.364 11-21/19-27 .524/.704 41/34 +7 13/7 11/21 4/2 9/4 20/21

Oklahoma 41/33 40/38 81-71 +10 30-67/30-61 .448/.492 8-19/3-12 .421/.250 13-17/8-12 .765/.667 41/31 +10 17/16 19/20 2/4 9/8 18/16

EASTERN MICHIGAN 35/27 34/32 69-59 +10 25-62/21-65 .403/.323 4-15/2-15 .267/.133 15-20/15-23 .750/.652 43/45 (2) 17/10 19/21 4/6 11/11 20/19

IPFW 41/28 55/32 96-60 +36 37-64/19-53 .578/.358 6-11/11-22 .545/.500 16-25/11-12 .640/.917 39/27 +12 25/10 20/31 5/2 22/11 17/17

VALPARAISO 45/22 43/25 88-47 +41 28-57/17-58 .491/.293 8-18/2-10 .444/.200 24-35/11-12 .686/.917 46/28 +18 23/6 22/29 4/4 17/9 18/20

CHARLOTTE 43/14 47/17 90-31 +59 29-66/13-53 .439/.245 8-20/1-10 .400/.100 24-27/4-12 .889/.333 49/36 +13 20/4 26/43 3/4 24/13 14/21

UCF 44/29 41/23 85-52 +33 31-61/21-49 .508/.429 1-9/3-9 .111/.333 22-34/7-12 .647/.583 33/31 +2 14/9 17/36 5/3 21/9 17/25

VANDERBILT 40/34 34/35 74-69 +5 27-72/28-67 .375/.418 7-17/5-15 .412/.333 13-24/8-15 .542/.533 56/41 +15 19/19 16/14 10/4 7/8 17/20

Purdue 36/39 43/36 79-75 +4 26-66/27-55 .394/.491 8-21/4-10 .381/.400 19-23/17-25 .826/.680 36/37 (1) 18/20 9/13 5/2 10/3 18/16

VILLANOVA 43/22 38/24 81-46 +35 32-61/18-41 .525/.439 4-7/9-19 .571/.474 13-16/1-2 .813/.500 25/29 (4) 18/14 9/34 0/2 19/6 7/13

SOUTH FLORIDA 37/31 44/33 81-64 +17 33-72/24-53 .458/.453 4-14/4-9 .286/.444 11-17/12-17 .647/.706 47/30 +17 25/16 14/20 2/3 9/5 16/21

Connecticut 19/42 27/28 46-70 (24) 18-67/27-60 .269/.450 3-19/2-18 .158/.111 7-12/14-17 .583/.824 39/45 (6) 7/19 19/18 1/7 13/9 17/12

Louisville 37/37 41/23 78-60 +18 29-58/23-51 .500/.451 6-15/3-7 .400/.429 14-17/11-17 .824/.647 33/29 +4 17/9 15/20 3/0 7/3 18/19

WEST VIRGINIA 31/42 43/24 74-66 +8 25-55/25-59 .455/.424 3-12/9-15 .250/.600 21-29/7-12 .724/.583 37/34 +3 14/15 17/20 2/2 10/13 13/22

PROVIDENCE 35/22 49/37 84-59 +25 32-66/22-53 .485/.415 4-9/3-16 .444/.188 16-23/12-14 .696/.857 37/35 +2 23/9 17/26 1/6 11/7 16/25

Syracuse 53/39 21/34 74-73 +1 24-62/24-56 .387/.429 10-29/2-12 .345/.167 16-23/23-37 .696/.622 34/49 (15) 19/13 18/25 3/1 17/8 27/19

Rutgers 31/23 44/40 75-63 +12 23-57/24-64 .404/.375 3-9/1-7 .333/.143 26-33/14-18 .788/.778 38/44 (6) 9/20 18/22 2/5 10/11 18/26

PITTSBURGH 45/37 41/39 86-76 +10 31-61/31-66 .508/.470 3-11/5-14 .273/.357 21-29/9-15 .724/.600 38/32 +6 25/19 9/10 7/6 6/9 12/21

Cincinnati 32/18 34/32 66-50 +16 27-62/20-48 .435/.417 2-8/3-7 .250/.429 10-13/7-11 .769/.636 35/32 +3 14/5 13/23 2/2 11/5 15/11

DEPAUL 42/32 48/34 90-66 +24 33-67/25-65 .493/.385 5-17/2-11 .294/.182 19-24/14-19 .792/.737 38/41 (3) 24/18 15/25 2/4 17/10 19/17

St. John's 32/39 39/37 71-76 (5) 25-69/26-58 .362/.448 4-11/5-9 .364/.556 17-20/19-26 .850/.731 37/42 (5) 10/15 13/17 10/1 11/8 22/13

Georgetown 30/33 36/43 66-76 (10) 23-47/26-63 .489/.413 7-20/3-14 .350/.214 13-15/21-28 .867/.750 31/36 (5) 15/13 21/10 4/3 6/14 22/14

MARQUETTE 41/24 41/43 82-67 +15 31-61/22-59 .508/.373 8-20/6-16 .400/.375 12-16/17-28 .750/.607 37/40 (3) 23/15 21/23 4/4 12/12 19/21

Seton Hall 36/24 36/23 72-47 +25 30-54/21-55 .556/.382 1-3/2-11 .333/.182 11-17/3-4 .647/.750 33/26 +7 20/7 13/19 6/3 11/5 9/13

CONNECTICUT 23/36 28/40 51-76 (25) 19-61/30-54 .311/.556 4-14/6-15 .286/.400 9-17/10-17 .529/.588 35/41 (6) 12/24 13/15 6/5 10/8 15/14

Louisville 47/21 42/31 89-52 +37 35-62/20-54 .565/.370 7-12/4-13 .583/.308 12-15/8-16 .800/.500 38/28 +10 27/11 17/23 3/0 15/9 13/14

Note: Game totals are displayed in the format TEAM/OPPONENT for each category



Official Basketball Box Score -- Game Totals -- Final Statistics

Louisville vs Notre Dame
03/06/10 Noon at Hartford, Conn. (XL Center)

Louisville 52 • (14-17)
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min

31 TAYLOR, Asia f 5-7 0-0 1-2 0 1 1 3 11 0 3 0 0 22
33 REID, Monique f 8-13 0-0 7-9 5 8 13 0 23 0 7 0 3 34
45 HINES, Keshia c 2-7 0-0 0-4 2 1 3 2 4 2 4 0 2 36
01 HARPER, Shelby g 2-6 2-6 0-1 0 0 0 3 6 4 4 0 1 33
11 BURKE, Becky g 1-5 1-4 0-0 0 1 1 1 3 2 2 0 0 24
04 RUCKER, Gwen 0-3 0-0 0-0 1 0 1 4 0 0 0 0 2 9
30 STORY, Rachel 1-11 0-2 0-0 1 2 3 1 2 3 3 0 1 25
44 RADDE, Brandie 1-2 1-1 0-0 3 0 3 0 3 0 0 0 0 17

Team 1 2 3
Totals 20-54 4-13 8-16 13 15 28 14 52 11 23 0 9 200

FG % 1st Half: 8-27 29.6%
3FG % 1st Half: 3-8 37.5%

FT % 1st Half: 2-6 33.3%

2nd half: 12-27 44.4%
2nd half: 1-5 20.0%
2nd half: 6-10 60.0%

Game: 20-54 37.0%
Game: 4-13 30.8%
Game: 8-16 50.0%

Deadball
Rebounds

5

Notre Dame 89 • (26-4)
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min

52 WILLIAMSON, Erica c 7-10 1-2 1-2 3 3 6 2 16 0 2 0 1 23
04 DIGGINS, Skylar g 4-10 2-3 3-3 0 4 4 1 13 3 4 2 3 20
20 BARLOW, Ashley g 3-5 2-3 1-2 1 1 2 1 9 2 2 0 1 20
23 LECHLITNER, Melissa g 2-2 0-0 0-0 0 1 1 2 4 2 3 0 0 19
24 SCHRADER, Lindsay g 4-7 0-0 2-2 1 3 4 0 10 3 2 0 2 20
12 MILLER, Fraderica 1-1 0-0 0-0 0 1 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 6
14 PETERS, Devereaux 5-7 0-0 1-2 2 5 7 0 11 2 0 1 1 19
15 TURNER, Kaila 2-4 1-2 0-0 0 1 1 1 5 2 1 0 0 14
21 NOVOSEL, Natalie 0-4 0-0 2-2 0 2 2 0 2 6 2 0 4 18
22 MALLORY, Brittany 2-4 1-2 0-0 1 2 3 2 5 4 1 0 3 22
32 BRUSZEWSKI, Becca 4-7 0-0 2-2 1 0 1 4 10 3 0 0 0 14
44 CHRISTIANSEN, Alena 1-1 0-0 0-0 1 0 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 5

Team 4 1 5
Totals 35-62 7-12 12-15 14 24 38 13 89 27 17 3 15 200

FG % 1st Half: 19-30 63.3%
3FG % 1st Half: 4-5 80.0%

FT % 1st Half: 5-7 71.4%

2nd half: 16-32 50.0%
2nd half: 3-7 42.9%
2nd half: 7-8 87.5%

Game: 35-62 56.5%
Game: 7-12 58.3%
Game: 12-15 80.0%

Deadball
Rebounds

1

Officials: Denise Brooks, Kathy Lynch, Joe Vaszily
Technical fouls: Louisville-None. Notre Dame-None.
Attendance:

Score by periods 1st 2nd Total
Louisville 21 31 52
Notre Dame 47 42 89

In Off 2nd Fast
Points Paint T/O Chance Break Bench
LOU 24 9 10 9 5
ND 46 39 15 10 37

Last FG - LOU 2nd-00:10, ND 2nd-01:35.
Largest lead - LOU by 2 1st-19:30, ND by 44 2nd-01:35.

Score tied - 1 time.
Lead changed - 5 times.


